based on the following sensitivity factors:

long-term growth rate sensitivity: the impairment testsl

were tested for sensitivity based on a 0.5-point decrease
in the perpetual growth rate applied. The analysis showed
that such a 0.5-point decrease would not have an impact
on the outcome of the impairment tests or therefore on
the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2020;

outcome of the impairment tests or therefore on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2020;

cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests werel

tested for sensitivity based on a 0.5-point increase in the
cost of capital applied. The analysis showed that such a
0.5-point increase would not have an impact on the

loss ratio and the cost ratio sensitivity for the last twol

years of the business plan (2024 and 2025): additional
impairment tests were performed based on a 2-point
increase in the loss ratio and a 1-point increase in the cost
ratio. It appears that an increase of 1 point and 2 points in
the assumptions used would not have an impact on the
outcome of the original impairment tests or therefore on
the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2020.

For the Group’s main goodwill items, the sensitivity of
enterprise values to the assumptions used is shown in the
following table:

Outcome of impairment tests

(in millions of euros)
NORTHERN

EUROPE
WESTERN
EUROPE

CENTRAL
EUROPE

MEDITERRANEAN
AND AFRICA

NORTH
AMERICA

Contribution to consolidated net assets (1) 587.5 474.0 214.5 304.9 54.8

Value in use of CGU 880.6 585.4 399.5 668.6 87.2

Sensitivity: Long-term growth rate -0.5 point (2) 859.0 490.7 390.3 649.4 84.0

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point 850.0 486.8 386.3 641.1 82.7

Sensitivity: Loss/Cost Ratio 2025 +1 point (2) 869.1 376.3 392.3 650.6 79.7

Sensitivity: Loss/Cost Ratio 2025 +2 points (2) 857.5 321.1 385.0 632.6 72.2

The contribution to the consolidated Group’s net assets corresponds to the difference between the value-in-use of the cash generating units (CGU) and their book(1)
value.
The sensitivity analyses were carried out on the Contribution to the consolidated Group’s net assets.(2)

OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETSNOTE 2.

(in thousands of euros)

DEC. 31, 2020 DEC. 31, 2019

NET VALUE NET VALUE

Development costs and software 74,141 62,359

Purchased goodwill 2,062 2,212

Other intangible assets 404 440

TOTAL 76,607 65,011

(in thousands of euros)

DEC. 31, 2020

GROSS AMOUNT
AMORTISATION AND

IMPAIRMENT NET VALUE